

No. 19-635

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States,
Petitioner,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as
District Attorney of the County of New York; MAZARS
USA, LLP,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

William S. Consovoy
Alexa R. Baltes
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Date: January 27, 2020

Jay Alan Sekulow
Counsel of Record
Stuart J. Roth
Jordan Sekulow
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AND ADVOCACY GROUP, P.C.
1701 Pennsylvania Ave, NW,
Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 546-8890
jsekulow@claglaw.com

Attorneys for President Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Background.....	1
B. Proceedings Below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. The President is absolutely immune from state criminal process while in office.....	19
A. The sitting President has immunity from criminal process	19

B.	The President's immunity applies with special force to state and local criminal process.....	23
C.	State grand jury subpoenas are the kind of criminal process to which immunity should apply	28
D.	The Mazars subpoena violates the President's immunity from criminal process.....	34
II.	<i>Clinton</i> and <i>Nixon</i> do not undermine the President's claim of immunity	39
III.	The District Attorney has not established a heightened need for the records that this subpoena demands.....	45
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. on Ways & Means v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , No. 19-cv-1974 (D.D.C.)	4
<i>Dept. of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	27-28
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	35
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	35
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	28
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	20, 28
<i>Griffin v. Padilla</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	6
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	45, 47

<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall) 397 (1871).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920).....	24
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	22
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 441 (1943).....	25
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821)	24
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	16, 23-24, 25
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	28
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	34
<i>Ohio v. Thomas</i> , 173 U.S. 276 (1899).....	24
<i>Patterson v. Padilla</i> , 451 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2019).....	6
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	20, 44

<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	28
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	24
<i>Trump v. Committee on Ways and Means</i> , No. 1:19-cv-02173, 2019 WL 6138993 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 940 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> --- S. Ct. ---, No. 19-760 (Dec. 13, 2019).....	3, 47
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> --- S. Ct. ---, No. 19-715 (Dec. 13, 2019).....	2, 35
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 941 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	42, 45
<i>United States v. Kovel</i> , 296 F. 2d 918 (2d Cir. 1961)	38
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967).....	31
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	13, 14

United States v. Owlett,
15 F. Supp. 736 (D. Pa. 1936).....31

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....10, 12

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes
and Rules:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....20

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....22

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7.....1

U.S. Const. art. II, § 21, 21

U.S. Const. art. II, § 31

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....1, 20

U.S. Const. art. II, § 41, 21

U.S. Const. art. VI.....23

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 21

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

Fed R. Crim. P. 17(c).....47

Other Authorities:

2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787
(Max Farrand ed., 1911).....22

3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1st ed. 1833).....	21, 29
9 The Writings of Thomas Jefferson (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1898)	23
Akhil Reed Amar & Brian C. Kalt, <i>The Presidential Privilege Against Prosecution, 2-SPG NEXUS: J. Opinion 11</i> (1997).....	21, 25
Akhil Reed Amar & Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>Executive Privileges and Immunities: The Nixon and Clinton Cases</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 701 (1995).....	37
Alberto R. Gonzales, <i>Presidential Powers, Immunities, and Pardons</i> , 96 Wash. U. L. Rev. 905 (2019).....	42-43
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Separation of Powers During the Forty-Fourth Presidency and Beyond</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1454 (2009)	22, 38
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>The President and the Independent Counsel</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2133 (1998)	23, 41
Charles L. Black Jr. & Philip Bobbit, <i>Impeachment: A Handbook</i> (Yale Univ. Press 2018)	26

<i>Congressional Committee’s Request for the President’s Tax Returns Under 26 U.S.C. § 6103(f), 43 Op. O.L.C. 1, 2019 WL 2563046 (June 13, 2019)</i>	3
Dan Mangan & Chris Eudaily, <i>Trump’s Ex- Lawyer Michael Cohen Cooperating with New York Prosecutors in Probe of Whether Trump Organization Falsified Records</i> , CNBC (Sept. 11, 2019)	6
Dan Mangan, <i>New York Mayor de Blasio referred Trump Organization information to district attorney because of possible crime</i> , CNBC (Jan. 10, 2020).....	24
Federalist No. 69 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	22
Federalist No. 77 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	22
Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight and Reform, 116th Cong. (Feb. 27, 2019).....	2
J.M. Reiger, <i>Democrats Plan To Request President Trump’s Tax Returns in 2019. Here’s How They’ll Do It</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 18, 2018)	2
Jay S. Bybee, <i>Who Executes the Executioner?</i> , 2-SPG NEXUS: J. Opinion 53 (1997).....	20
Juleyka Lantigua-Williams, <i>Are Prosecutors the Key to Justice Reform?</i> The Atlantic (May 18, 2016)	26

<i>In re Proceedings of the Grand Jury Impaneled</i> <i>Dec. 5, 1972, at 6 No. 73-cv-965/(D.Md.)</i>	23
Kaleb H. Smith, <i>Lawmakers say: “Release the returns”</i> , <i>The Legislative Gazette</i> (May 2, 2017)	5
Letitia James, <i>Inside Politics, CNN Tr.</i> (Mar. 12, 2019).....	27
Lisa Hagen, <i>Congress Returns, Trump Investigations Resume</i> , <i>U.S. News & World Report</i> (Sept. 9, 2016)	6
Memorandum for the U.S. Concerning the Vice President’s Claim of Constitution Immunity, <i>In re Proceedings of the Grand Jury Impaneled</i> <i>Dec. 5, 1972, No. 73-cv-965 (D. Md.)</i>	23
Randolph D. Moss, Asst. Att’y Gen., <i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 O.L.C. Op. 222 (Oct. 16, 2000).....	20
Richard Rubin, <i>Trump’s Tax Returns in the Spotlight if Democrats Capture the House</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (Oct. 3, 2018).....	1-2
Robert G. Dixon, Jr., Asst. Att’y Gen., O.L.C., <i>Re: Amenability of the President, Vice President, and Other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution While in Office</i> (Sept. 24, 1973)...	21, 29

Tom Winter and Rich Schapiro, *Judge Orders
Release Of Docs Tied To Michael Cohen's
Hush-Money Payments To Stormy Daniels,*
NBC News (July 17, 2019)6

William K. Rashbaum & Ben Protess, *8 Years of
Trump Tax Returns Are Subpoenaed by
Manhattan D.A., N.Y. Times (Sept. 16, 2109).....7*
